(Brownlee, 2016), Permutation Feature Importance (Brownlee, 2020), 
and Random Forest Regression Feature Importance (Gupta, 2020) were 
used to select the important features for the models. 

6. Evaluation of ML models 

6.1. ML models for crude oil pipelines corrosion rate 

Eight thousand seven hundred forty-eight (8748) datasets from OLI 
Studio Corrosion Analyzer simulation were available. The important 
features (T, CO2 , CCl− 1 , v, and pH) were selected as the input features to 
train the ML models for CR. 70% of data were randomly chosen as the 
training data, 15% of data were randomly selected as the validation

[...]

1.200E-05 6.532E-04 4.33975 
1.510E-05 8.220E-04 3.99673  

0.000752, 0.003125 and 0.000001, 0.000500, 0.001088, respectively. 
Clearly, the RF - CR model was as accurate as the CatBoost - CR model. 

6.2. ML models for natural gas pipelines corrosion rate 

Three thousand two hundred and forty (3240) data were available 
for machine learning. The important features (nO2 , nH2S, P, v, nCO2 , and T) 
were selected as the input features to train the ML models for CR. 70% of 
data were randomly chosen as the training data, 15% of data were 
randomly selected as the validation data, and the remaining 15% of data